the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (“the Board”), the term which 
shall include any Committee authorised by the Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred on the 
Board by this resolution) for capitalisation of a sum of ₹ 2,90,07,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety Lakhs Seven 
Thousand Only) standing to the credit of free reserves including General Reserves and Retained Earnings of the 
Company as determined by the Board of the Company, for the purpose of the issuance of Bonus Shares in the 
proportion of 5:1 i.e. 5 (Five) new fully paid-up Equity Share of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each for every 1 (One)